BUILDING
PERFORMANCE

ASSOCIATION

=1 rpefve EF T i R e e i el b
FINErtY HAOMe Ferfortianoc Looriiiion

June 18, 2020
VIA Email and Electronic Filing

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Attn: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Commonwealth Keystone Building, Second Floor
400 North Street

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Re: Act 129 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program Implementation Phase IV
Docket No. M-2020-3015228
Suspension of Regulatory and Statutory Deadlines; Modifications to Filing and
Service Requirements; Docket No. M-2020-3019262
Petition of the Industrial Energy Consumers of Pennsylvania to Suspend
Implementation of the Act 129 Phase IV Requirements and for Other Relief
Docket No. P-2020-3019562

Dear Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta:

Thank you for considering these written comments in response to the Petition filed by the
Industrial Energy Consumers of Pennsylvania (IECPA Petition) at Docket Numbers M-2020-
3015228, M-2020-3019262 and P-2020-3019562. We are writing as members and allies of
the Building Performance Association (BPA) to oppose the IECPA Petition and for the
reasons described below, we strongly recommend that PA PUC reject the IECPA Petition.

We are part of the workforce that provides the “nuts and bolts” of efficiency upgrades to
homes and buildings across Pennsylvania. We are proud of the high-quality services that our
colleagues and allies deliver and the skilled jobs that they create in communities across
Pennsylvania. We see firsthand every day that our customers value the energy efficiency
programs that add new insulation in homes, upgrade lighting in schools, and install new
equipment in manufacturing facilities and help residents and businesses save money on their
utility bills.

We oppose the IECPA Petition because now is the wrong time to slash energy efficiency funding
by half and to put the implementation of energy efficiency programs on hold. We believe there
are better ways to work through the obstacles posed by the COVID crisis and we are ready to
return to work in earnest when COVID health and safety protocols are established. There is


http://www.building-performance.org/

already a process in place where contractors and industry allies are working through these
COVID safety issues with the utilities, state agencies and the PA PUC. The IECPA Petition is
attempting to make and end run around these existing proceedings.

Instead of cutting programs and funding, the PA PUC should preserve energy efficiency
programs because safe, properly designed and implemented energy efficiency programs are the
lowest cost, most predictable and most immediate method to manage energy demand, create
local jobs, provide opportunities for energy efficiency entrepreneurs while also providing health
and comfort benefits to consumers and lower utility bills to customers in the long term.

In a post-COVID Pennsylvania economic environment, energy efficiency programs established
under Act 129 will help drive economic recovery by creating new jobs and aiding existing
workforces, boosting economic activity in key labor-intensive business sectors, and delivering

benefits for all ratepayers.

We are ready to return to work and help achieve the goals of Act 129 in a manner that is
safe for our industry and safe for our customers. Now is not the time to grant the IECPA

Petition and slash support for energy efficiency. We respectfully request the PA PUC
reject the IECPA Petition.

First Last Address City State ZIP
Mr. Greg Allison 355 Teddy Ave Lancaster PA 17601
Ms. Katie Aronoff 2346 Nevin Dr Pittsburgh PA 15237
Mr. Jeremy Avellino 631 Belgrade St Philadelphia PA 19125
Mr. Richard Berends 1408 Bernard Ave Willow Grove PA 19090
Mrs.  Tracy Brown 428 Collier Rd Uniontown PA 15401
Mr. Tyler Chilcott 1963 Liedertafel Way Pittsburgh PA 15212
Mr. Dana Christy 1363 S Darby Rd Hermitage PA 16148
Ms. Suzanne  Clare 56 Revere Rd Drexel Hill PA 19026
Mr. Eduardo  Coelho 3614 Academy Rd Philadelphia PA 19154
Mr. GEORGE DAY 1550 Lehigh Dr Easton PA 18042
Mr. RICHARD DUNCAN 93 Quarry Dr Catawissa PA 17820
Ms. Patricia DiGuilio 7800 Susquehanna St Pittsburgh PA 15208
Ms. Alison Diehl 344 Washington Ave Jersey Shore PA 17740
Mr. Chris Docchio 1100 Thorn Run RD Ext.  Moon Township PA 15108
Ms. Cecilia Driscoll 924 Morrell Ave Connellsville PA 15425
Ms. Cecilia Driscoll 924 Morrell Ave Connellsville PA 15425
Mr. DeWitt Driscoll 561 Jack Bennett Rd Chapel Hill NC 27517
Mr. Michael Drumbheller 645 Penn St Reading PA 19601
Mr. Steven Dyba 6024 Old U.S. 22 Bernville PA 19506
Mr. Lawrence Farmer 404 Locust Rd Boyertown PA 19512



Katie
Robyn
Brett
Mark
Rob
Jon
Derek
Peter
Steve
Travis
Jeffrey
Tammy
Marcia
John
Rhett
Gypsy
Krist
Krist
Bill
Gary
Jesse
William
Michael
Susan
John
Liz
SCOTT
Rich
Mimi
Robert
Bethany
Jim
Brian
Kelli
Brian
Jeaneen
Lauren
Lucyna
Duane
Peter

Last
Haas-Conrad
Hall
Hannon
Hart
Hosken
Jensen
Judlin
Krajsa
Krug
Kuhstos
Landauer
Lee
Lehman
Maggs
Major
Matlak
Matthew
Matthew
Morgan
Moshier
Mowery
Mullen
Omasta
Pallant
Parrish
Robinson
SIDLOW
Selverian
Sheller
Snyder
Sowinski
Wansacz
Welch
Williams
Wilson
Zappa
Zullo

De Barbaro
Kirk
Rose

Address

1202 Denniston St
58 Lo Bell Dr

8 E Bristol Rd

623 Edmonds Ave
2121 Noblestown Rd
6802 Lincoln Dr
1075 Old Rte 30
1005 Brookside Rd
318 Parke Hollow Ln
7163 Coder Rd

3047 West Chester Pike
311 Pleasant St

998 Mayfield Ave
Maggs

1739 Guffey Rd

155 Chestnut Ridge Dr
304 Black Barren Rd
304 Black Barren Rd
907 N 5th St

363 Newburn Dr
167 Oak St

111 Ash St

4295 Warren Rd

355 Ben Avon St

208 St Leonards Ln
566 Jamestown Ave.
211 Beechwood Rd
701 E Gate Dr

938 Summit Rd
1083 Peaceful Ln
1245 Palo Alto St
123 Wyoming Ave
791 York Run Rd
1404 Main St Apt 6
922 Ellenton Mount. Rd
7800 Susquehanna St
551 5th Ave

2883 Fernwald Rd
PO Box 349

2 W Elizabeth Ln

City
Pittsburgh
Washington

Feasterville-trevose

Drexel Hill
Pittsburgh
Philadelphia
Orrtanna
Allentown
West Chester
Huntingdon
Broomall
Philadelphia
Ambridge
Williamsport
Irwin

Beaver Falls
Peach Bottom
Peach Bottom
Perkasie
Pittsburgh
Indiana
Archbald
Indiana
Meadville
Cranberry TWP.
Philadelphia
Brookhaven

Mt. Laurel TWP.

Penn Valley
Hatfield
Pittsburgh
Scranton
Smithfield
Pittsburgh
Canton
Pittsburgh
New York
Pittsburgh
Hyde
Richboro

State
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
NJ
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
NY
PA
PA
PA

ZIP
15217
15301
19053
19026
15205
19119
17353
18106
19380
16652
19008
19119
15003
17701
15642
15010
17563
17563
18944
15216
15701
18403
15701
16335
16066
19128
19015

8054
19072
19440
15212
18503
15478
15215
17724
15208
10176
15217
16843
18954



