

June 18, 2020

## VIA Email and Electronic Filing

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Attn: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta Commonwealth Keystone Building, Second Floor 400 North Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

> Re: Act 129 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program Implementation Phase IV Docket No. M-2020-3015228 Suspension of Regulatory and Statutory Deadlines; Modifications to Filing and Service Requirements; Docket No. M-2020-3019262 Petition of the Industrial Energy Consumers of Pennsylvania to Suspend Implementation of the Act 129 Phase IV Requirements and for Other Relief Docket No. P-2020-3019562

Dear Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta:

Thank you for considering these written comments in response to the Petition filed by the Industrial Energy Consumers of Pennsylvania (IECPA Petition) at Docket Numbers M-2020-3015228, M-2020-3019262 and P-2020-3019562. We are writing as members and allies of the Building Performance Association (BPA) to oppose the IECPA Petition and for the reasons described below, we strongly recommend that PA PUC reject the IECPA Petition.

We are part of the workforce that provides the "nuts and bolts" of efficiency upgrades to homes and buildings across Pennsylvania. We are proud of the high-quality services that our colleagues and allies deliver and the skilled jobs that they create in communities across Pennsylvania. We see firsthand every day that our customers value the energy efficiency programs that add new insulation in homes, upgrade lighting in schools, and install new equipment in manufacturing facilities and help residents and businesses save money on their utility bills.

We oppose the IECPA Petition because now is the wrong time to slash energy efficiency funding by half and to put the implementation of energy efficiency programs on hold. We believe there are better ways to work through the obstacles posed by the COVID crisis and we are ready to return to work in earnest when COVID health and safety protocols are established. There is already a process in place where contractors and industry allies are working through these COVID safety issues with the utilities, state agencies and the PA PUC. The IECPA Petition is attempting to make and end run around these existing proceedings.

Instead of cutting programs and funding, the PA PUC should preserve energy efficiency programs because safe, properly designed and implemented energy efficiency programs are the lowest cost, most predictable and most immediate method to manage energy demand, create local jobs, provide opportunities for energy efficiency entrepreneurs while also providing health and comfort benefits to consumers and lower utility bills to customers in the long term.

In a post-COVID Pennsylvania economic environment, energy efficiency programs established under Act 129 will help drive economic recovery by creating new jobs and aiding existing workforces, boosting economic activity in key labor-intensive business sectors, and delivering benefits for all ratepayers.

We are ready to return to work and help achieve the goals of Act 129 in a manner that is safe for our industry and safe for our customers. Now is not the time to grant the IECPA Petition and slash support for energy efficiency. We respectfully request the PA PUC reject the IECPA Petition.

	First	Last	Address	City	State	ZIP
Mr.	Greg	Allison	355 Teddy Ave	Lancaster	PA	17601
Ms.	Katie	Aronoff	2346 Nevin Dr	Pittsburgh	PA	15237
Mr.	Jeremy	Avellino	631 Belgrade St	Philadelphia	PA	19125
Mr.	Richard	Berends	1408 Bernard Ave	Willow Grove	PA	19090
Mrs.	Tracy	Brown	428 Collier Rd	Uniontown	PA	15401
Mr.	Tyler	Chilcott	1963 Liedertafel Way	Pittsburgh	PA	15212
Mr.	Dana	Christy	1363 S Darby Rd	Hermitage	PA	16148
Ms.	Suzanne	Clare	56 Revere Rd	Drexel Hill	PA	19026
Mr.	Eduardo	Coelho	3614 Academy Rd	Philadelphia	PA	19154
Mr.	GEORGE	DAY	1550 Lehigh Dr	Easton	PA	18042
Mr.	RICHARD	DUNCAN	93 Quarry Dr	Catawissa	PA	17820
Ms.	Patricia	DiGuilio	7800 Susquehanna St	Pittsburgh	PA	15208
Ms.	Alison	Diehl	344 Washington Ave	Jersey Shore	PA	17740
Mr.	Chris	Docchio	1100 Thorn Run RD Ext.	Moon Township	PA	15108
Ms.	Cecilia	Driscoll	924 Morrell Ave	Connellsville	PA	15425
Ms.	Cecilia	Driscoll	924 Morrell Ave	Connellsville	PA	15425
Mr.	DeWitt	Driscoll	561 Jack Bennett Rd	Chapel Hill	NC	27517
Mr.	Michael	Drumheller	645 Penn St	Reading	PA	19601
Mr.	Steven	Dyba	6024 Old U.S. 22	Bernville	PA	19506
Mr.	Lawrence	Farmer	404 Locust Rd	Boyertown	PA	19512

		Last	Address	City	State	ZIP
Ms.	Katie	Haas-Conrad	1202 Denniston St	Pittsburgh	PA	15217
Mrs.	Robyn	Hall	58 Lo Bell Dr	Washington	PA	15301
Mr.	Brett	Hannon	8 E Bristol Rd	Feasterville-trevose	PA	19053
Mr.	Mark	Hart	623 Edmonds Ave	Drexel Hill	PA	19026
Mr.	Rob	Hosken	2121 Noblestown Rd	Pittsburgh	PA	15205
Mr.	Jon	Jensen	6802 Lincoln Dr	Philadelphia	PA	19119
Mr.	Derek	Judlin	1075 Old Rte 30	Orrtanna	PA	17353
Mr.	Peter	Krajsa	1005 Brookside Rd	Allentown	PA	18106
Mr.	Steve	Krug	318 Parke Hollow Ln	West Chester	PA	19380
Mr.	Travis	Kuhstos	7163 Coder Rd	Huntingdon	PA	16652
Mr.	Jeffrey	Landauer	3047 West Chester Pike	Broomall	PA	19008
Ms.	Tammy	Lee	311 Pleasant St	Philadelphia	PA	19119
Ms.	Marcia	Lehman	998 Mayfield Ave	Ambridge	PA	15003
Mr.	John	Maggs	Maggs	Williamsport	PA	17701
Mr.	Rhett	Major	1739 Guffey Rd	Irwin	PA	15642
Mrs.	Gypsy	Matlak	155 Chestnut Ridge Dr	Beaver Falls	PA	15010
Mr.	Krist	Matthew	304 Black Barren Rd	Peach Bottom	PA	17563
Mr.	Krist	Matthew	304 Black Barren Rd	Peach Bottom	PA	17563
Mr.	Bill	Morgan	907 N 5th St	Perkasie	PA	18944
Mr.	Gary	Moshier	363 Newburn Dr	Pittsburgh	PA	15216
Mr.	Jesse	Mowery	167 Oak St	Indiana	PA	15701
Mr.	William	Mullen	111 Ash St	Archbald	PA	18403
Mr.	Michael	Omasta	4295 Warren Rd	Indiana	PA	15701
Ms.	Susan	Pallant	355 Ben Avon St	Meadville	PA	16335
Mr.	John	Parrish	208 St Leonards Ln	Cranberry TWP.	PA	16066
Mrs.	Liz	Robinson	566 Jamestown Ave.	Philadelphia	PA	19128
Mr.	SCOTT	SIDLOW	211 Beechwood Rd	Brookhaven	PA	19015
Mr.	Rich	Selverian	701 E Gate Dr	Mt. Laurel TWP.	NJ	8054
Dr.	Mimi	Sheller	938 Summit Rd	Penn Valley	PA	19072
Mr.	Robert	Snyder	1083 Peaceful Ln	Hatfield	PA	19440
Mrs.	Bethany	Sowinski	1245 Palo Alto St	Pittsburgh	PA	15212
Mr.	Jim	Wansacz	123 Wyoming Ave	Scranton	PA	18503
Mr.	Brian	Welch	791 York Run Rd	Smithfield	PA	15478
Ms.	Kelli	Williams	1404 Main St Apt 6	Pittsburgh	PA	15215
Mr.	Brian	Wilson	922 Ellenton Mount. Rd	Canton	PA	17724
Ms.	Jeaneen	Zappa	7800 Susquehanna St	Pittsburgh	PA	15208
Mrs.	Lauren	Zullo	551 5th Ave	New York	NY	10176
Mrs.	Lucyna	De Barbaro	2883 Fernwald Rd	Pittsburgh	PA	15217
Mr.	Duane	Kirk	PO Box 349	Hyde	PA	16843
Mr.	Peter	Rose	2 W Elizabeth Ln	Richboro	PA	18954